

POCSO Case No. 60 of 2025

Present: Sri Mahananda Das (J.O Code WB00626)

**Order No. 02,
Dated 16-03-2026**

Accused person, namely Bappa @ Bijay Barman is produced before this Court through audio video means.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused and Ld. Special P. P is present.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person, namely, Bappa @ Bijay Barman files a petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused person, namely Bappa @ Bijay Barman who submits that the accused person is languishing in judicial custody for 16-10-2025. Said Ld. Advocate also submitted that the accused person may be granted bail on any condition.

Heard Ld. Special P.P who objects to the bail application as the instant accused person is the principal accused of this case.

Perused the case record including the statement of the victim girl child as recorded under section 183 of BNSS wherefrom it reveals that the main allegation is against the instant accused person. From the case record it reveals that on 04-02-2026 at the time of framing of charge the other charge-sheeted accused person, namely, Januki Barman was discharged from this case under section 250 of BNSS.

Considering the statement of the victim girl child as recorded under section 183 of BNSS and other materials in the case record, the instnat bail prayer is rejected.

To **17-03-2026** for evidence as per schedule and for production of accused Bappa @ Bijay Barman.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.
(in-charge)

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.
(in-charge)